
 
 

Lead Advisory Committee and Healthy Homes Outreach Task Force 
Quarterly Meeting Summary 

November 18, 2025 
   

Summary 
On November 18, 2025, forty- eight public health and community-based professionals met in person and via Zoom for 
the quarterly NC Lead and Healthy Homes Outreach Task Force meeting. During the meeting, members discussed 
program updates, challenges and questions on lead and healthy homes activities, and details are included below. The 
two-hour meeting was submitted to the NC Board of Registered Environmental Health Specialists for continuing 
education approval. The meeting is co-convened by the NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health Unit (CEH) and the 
UNC Chapel Hill Institute for the Environment. A list of meeting participants and their contact information are provided 
at the end of these notes. 

Discussions on program updates, challenges and questions  
Lead in Spices 
Ashley Stacy-Boddapati, NCDHHS CEH, stated interest in any recent policy updates related to lead in spices, foods, and 
consumer products (state or federal), and Jennifer Hatley of Cabarrus County Health Alliance expressed interest in 
outreach strategies for populations of Indian descent, including success and challenges faced from other local health 
departments.  
 
Jennifer Redmon (RTI), Ashley Stacy‑Boddapati (NCDHHS CEH), and Tom Neltner (Unleaded Kids) shared updates on 
efforts to reduce lead exposure from contaminated spices. Jennifer highlighted the importance of prioritizing high‑risk 
products in outreach and recommending safer options, such as buying whole spices and grinding them at home with 
stainless‑steel tools. Ashley recently drafted a communication plan to strengthen outreach to South Asian and Middle 
Eastern communities and welcomes feedback from local health departments as she continues engaging directly with 
community members and clinicians. Tom noted that Unleaded Kids, alongside Consumer Reports and others, is 
advancing legislation in several states to require spice companies to test each product lot and publish results, and he 
invited those interested to contact him at tneltner@unleadedkids.org. 
 
David Brown, NCDHHS CEH, shared that Triangle area families share what they learn to protect themselves from 
investigations when they gather with other families in religious gatherings, cultural events or festivals. 
 
Access to property owners and tenants 
Luke Van Eyk, Guilford HD, asked about ways to contact homeowners or tenants through different channels.  In 
response to Luke Van Eyk's (Guilford County HD) question regarding ways to reach property owners and tenants, other 
Task Force participants stated that he could conduct real estate searches, simple outreach like doorhangers, contact 
state government offices, WIC/Medicaid, or report property management companies for poor upkeep of the home. 
 
Property owner compliance 
Jennifer Thompson, Buncombe HD, Sees more instances of homeowners ignoring mandatory remediation orders, and 
the county doesn't have the budget to take any enforcement actions; there is no known funding sources helping owners 
of private homes under mandatory remediation order in our area. In response to Jennifer’s concern, David Brown, 
NCDHHS CEH discussed witnessing initial remediation work mainly involving removing damaged items to the curb. 
Funding from FEMA or similar sources can help eliminate lead problems if it’s lead based paint during the gutting of 
homes. This approach could alleviate the overall burden on property owners by integrating lead remediation into the 
property's rehab process, especially since many affected properties are owner-occupied, as noted by Carissa Moore 
(also of NCDHHS CEH) on the call. 

Additional Programming Updates  
Jennifer Redmon, RTI encouraged Task Force participants to help push schools and child care centers to enroll in Clean 
Classrooms for Carolina Kids (CCCK) program. 
Charlotte Keziah, Union County Health Department gave a two-hour presentation on lead during school nurses’ 
mandatory CEU training; the audience was engaged. Nurses’ questions reflected the varied populations they serve, 
allowing Charlotte to tailor guidance and share Healthy Homes materials, signs of lead exposure, and communication 
strategies. This promising outreach approach helps reach multiple communities indirectly through the nurses. 
 



 
 
Relative Links & Upcoming Events 
The FDA has issued warnings about imported cookware that may leach lead. The alert was issued in August 2025 but 
was updated last month. Here is the link. 
CCHC Coaching and Program Implementation: https://healthychildcare.unc.edu/coach   
Global program discussed by Jennifer Redmon during discussion about lead and spices. Here is the link. 
Code of regulations on Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention In Certain Residential Structures. Here is the link. 
 
Guest Presentations 
Insights and Lessons Learned from a Citywide Healthy Homes Initiative 
RB Gardner, Healthy Homes Program Manager, City of Wilmington 
Since May 2023, the program, with a $1.5 million HUD grant, has reached over 45,000 residents, facilitated 50 home 
hazard intervention projects, and engaged 100 applicants. Mr. Gardner shared his insights on this city-operated program 
as it comes to a close and as Wilmington seeks to make the program sustainable. He will retire at the end of 2025. 
 
DIY Repairs & Renovations Gone Wrong 
Tom Neltner, National Director of Unleaded Kids, presented his work on DIY Repairs & Renovations Gone Wrong, 
particularly focused on lead-based paint issues and a growing role of do-it-yourselfers. Key topics included the 2003 
State Attorneys General agreement with the paint industry, Indiana’s Secret Shopper programs, state paint retailer laws, 
the influence of DIY shows, and the use of DIY test kits. We also included meeting participants’ own “DIY gone wrong” 
stories - submitted prior to the meeting - in the slides, which helped make the discussion even more engaging.

https://www.fda.gov/food/alerts-advisories-safety-information/fda-issues-warning-about-imported-cookware-may-leach-lead-august-2025
https://healthychildcare.unc.edu/coach
https://ceh.unicef.org/events-and-resources/knowledge-library/investment-case-ending-childhood-lead-poisoning-2040
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-745#p-745.82(b)
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Ashley Stacy – Boddapati 
Nurse Consultant 

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention 
Program 

ashley.stacy-boddapati@dhhs.nc.gov 
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NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health alex.brown@dhhs.nc.gov 

David Brown, Regional EH Specialist Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS  w.david.brown@dhhs.nc.gov 

Katylin Burrow 
EH Program Specialist 

Davidson County Katylin.Burrow@davidsoncountync.gov 

Summer Curry, EH Specialist Guilford County scurry@guilfordcountync.gov 

Barabara Donadio, 
Registered Nurse 

Duke Children’s Primary Care 
 

barbara.donadio@duke.edu 

Karin Evanoff 
Occupational Health Nurse 

NC DHHS Adult Blood Lead Program karin.evanoff@dhhs.nc.gov 

Luke Van Eyk 
Housing Program Manager 

Guilford County  hfillers@centralpinesnc.gov 

Rhona Gallant, Registered Nurse Onslow County Health Department rhonda_gallant@onslowcountync.gov 

RB Gardener 
Healthy Homes Program Manager 

City of Wilmington  robert.gardener@wilmingtonnc.gov 

Neasha Graves, EH Outreach Manager UNC Institute for the Environment, CPES neasha_graves@unc.edu 

Barrette Gregory, Regional EH Specialist  Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS barrette.gregory@dhhs.nc.gov 

Conner Harrison, EH Specialist  Lenoir County Health Department conner.harrison@lenoircountync.gov  

Tashaunda Hill 
Environmental Program Specialist 

Pitt County Environmental Health tashaunda.hill@pittcountync.gov  

Doris Hogan, Senior EH Specialist Forsyth County Dept. of Public Health hoganda@forsyth.cc 

Alan Honeycutt, Regional EH Specialist NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health alan.huneycutt@dhhs.nc.gov 

Kourtney Jones, Pediatric nurse Duke Children’s Primary Care kourtney.jones@duke.edu 

Mitierra Johnson, Research Associate UNC Institute for the Environment, CPES jmitierr@unc.edu 

Charlotte Keziah, EH Division Manager 
Union County Children’s Environmental 
Health Program 

charlotte.keziah@unioncountync.gov 
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Marc Komlos 
Inorganic Chemistry Lab Supervisor 

Division on Public Health, State Laboratory  marc.komlos@dhhs.nc.gov 

AJ Kondash 
Research Environmental Scientist 

RTI International akondash@rti.org 

Jennifer Lao 
Public Health Epidemiologist 

Division of Public Health, Children's 
Environmental Health  

jennifer.lao@dhhs.nc.gov 

Megan Lee, Regional EH Specialist NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health  megan.lee@dhhs.nc.gov 

Shelby McLean, EH Manager Guilford County  smclean0@guilfordcountync.gov  

Ashley Mize, Regional EH Specialist NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health  ashley.mize@dhhs.nc.gov 

Carissa Moore, Regional EH Specialist 
Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS 
 

Carissa.Moore@dhhs.nc.gov 

Melanie Napier  
Public Health Epidemiologist 

NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health melanie.napier@dhhs.nc.gov 

Tom Neltner, National Director Unleaded Kids tneltner@unleadedkids.org 

Ed Norman, Program Manager Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS ed.norman@dhhs.nc.gov 

Tobechi Nwamara, Chemist State Laboratory of Public Health tobechi.nwamara@dhhs.nc.gov 

Rob Pearsall, Regional EH Specialist Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS robert.pearsall@dhhs.nc.gov 

Dee Pettit, Assistant Director State Laboratory of Public Health Dee.Pettit@dhhs.nc.gov 

Megan Pjura 
Infant/ Toddler Childcare Consultant 

Department of Maternal and Child health  Megan.Pjura@unc.edu 

Jennifer Hoponick- Redmon  
Senior Director, EH and Water Quality 

RTI International  
 
jredmon@rti.org 

Nykesse Roberts, Regional EH Specialist NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health  nykesse.roberts@dhhs.nc.gov 

Tena Hand-Schafale, Data Manager NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health tena.hand@dhhs.nc.gov 

Samantha Sites 
Public Health Epidemiologist 

NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health samantha.sites@dhhs.nc.gov 

Erin Shore  
Occupational Epidemiologist 

Occupational and Environmental 
Epidemiology Branch 

erin.shore@dhhs.nc.gov 

Jeff Smedley 
Public Health Epidemiologist 

Children’s Environmental Health, NC DHHS jeff.smedley@dhhs.nc.gov 

Theresa Stenersen 
Regional Child Care Consultant 

NC Child Care Health and Safety Resource 
Center  

theresa_stenersen@unc.edu 

Christine Westfall, Program Manager, 
HUD Lead Capacity Building Grant 

Central Pines Regional Council of Govts chwestfall@gmail.com 
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Specialist  

NC DHHS Children’s Environmental Health   Tonya.zimmerman@dhhs.nc.gov  
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